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CHAPTER 370—S. F. No. 1159
[Not Coded]

An act relating to depuly clerks attending court in cer-
tain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stearns county; deputy clerks of court to
attend court. In any county having not less than 70,000 nor
more than 100,000 inhabitants according to the last federal
census, the judge of district court, before the commencement
of any general term, may by order issued to the clerk of court
require him to furnish a deputy clerk during such term. The
clerk shall file this order in his office. Such deputy clerk shall
receive such compensation as the judge shall determine, not
exceeding $10.00 per day, while attending such term of court.

Approved April 13, 1951,

CHAPTER 371—S. F. No. 297"

An act relating to temporary employment in the classi-
fied service of the state of Minnesota; repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1949; Section £3.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesofa Statutes 1949, Section 43.11, is
hereby repealed.

Approved April 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 372—S. F. No. 680

An act relating to bounties and increasing the bounty
on rottlesnakes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section
348.12.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 348.12, is
amended to read;

248.12 Certain birds and anrimals; bounties, counties,
towns. Any county board or board of town supervisors may,
by resclution, offer a bounty for the destruction of gophers,
ground squirrels, ground hogs, or woodchucks, rattlesnakes,
crows, or blackbirds. The resolution may be made to cover the
whole or any part of the county, and may be annually renewed,
but it shall have force and effect only during the calendar year
in which it was adopted or renewed. The bounty shall in no
case exceed five cents for each pocket gopher; three cents for
each common gopher or ground squirrel; 15 cents for each
ground hog or woodchuck; $1.00 for each rattlesnake, and
ten cents a dozen for blackbirds, and ten cents for each crow
killed during such months, as may be designated by the county
board or board of town supervisors by resolution.

Approved April 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 373—S. F. No. 766
[Not Coded]

An act correcting the description of certain counties and
relating to the salaries of county commissioners; amending
Laws 1949, Chapter 610, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section1. Laws 1949, Chapter 610, Section 1, is amended
to read: . '

Section 1. County board, salaries. In each county of
this state, now or hereafter having a population of not less
than 89,500 and not more than 50,000, and having an [a] tazx-
able valuation of not less than $19,000,000 and not more than
$25,000,000 and containing within its boundaries a city of
the third class, adjacent to o city of the first class in an ad-



